## City of Ventnor Ordinance No. 014 of 2023

An Ordinance of the City of Ventnor, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey Amending Section 217-29 and Adding Section 217-30, 217-31, 217-32 to the Ventnor City Code regarding Electric Vehicle Parking and Charging Stations

WHEREAS, the City of Ventnor is installing two Electric Charging Stations, two at Ventnor City Hall, and one at the Ventnor City Public Library;

WHEREAS, the City of Ventnor is adding the following addition to the Ventnor City Ordinance;

Be it Ordained by the City of Ventnor, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, that:

Section 217-29. Public parking spaces for charging of electronic vehicles.

- A. The City of Ventnor may designate parking spaces for use as electric vehicle parking stations.
- B. Use of the Designated parking and charging stations shall be restricted as follows:
  - (1) No person shall park and leave standing a vehicle in a stall or space in the designated space unless the vehicle is an electric vehicle and is connected for electric charging purposes.
  - (2) Non-electric vehicles are prohibited from parking in electric vehicle and charging station spaces.
  - (3) Electric vehicles are authorized to park in spaces designated as charging station spaces only during the time when the vehicles are connected for electric charging purposes or up to four hours, whichever is less. When the electric vehicle is no longer charging, the owner or operator of said vehicle shall be required to remove the vehicle from the charging station space.

Section 217-30. Designated electrical vehicle parking and charging spaces.

The following locations shall be designated as electrical vehicle parking and charging station spaces:

- A. Two charging stations at Ventnor City Hall, except that one charging space shall be reserved for city vehicles charging from 4 p.m. until 8 a.m. everyday.
- B. One charging station at the Ventnor City Library.

Section 217-31. Charging station fees.

The following fees shall apply to use of parking spaces identified as charging spaces.

- A. Ventnor City Hall Level 2
  - 1. For up to four hours charging, \$1.75 per hour.
  - 2. For every hour after four hours of charging, \$3.50 per hour.
  - 3. Electric vehicles are authorized to park in spaces designated as charging station spaces only during the time when the vehicles are connected for electric charging purposes or up to four hours, whichever is less. Within 30 minutes of the time the vehicle is no longer charging, the owner or operator of said vehicle shall be required to remove the vehicle from the charging station space. If the owner or operator of said vehicle allows his or her vehicle to remain in a charging station space while the vehicle is no longer

charging past the thirty-minute grace period, then said owner or operator shall be in violation of this section.

- B. Ventnor City Library Level 3
  - 1. \$0.35/kWh for up to one hour.
  - 2. Electric vehicles are authorized to park in spaces designated as charging station spaces only during the time when the vehicles are connected for electric charging purposes or up to one hour, whichever is less. Within 30 minutes of the time the vehicle is no longer charging, the owner or operator of said vehicle shall be required to remove the vehicle from the charging station space. If the owner or operator of said vehicle allows his or her vehicle to remain in a charging station space while the vehicle is no longer charging past the thirty-minute grace period, then said owner or operator shall be in violation of this section.

Section 217-32. Violations and Penalties.

Any individual, person, or entity found guilty of a violation of this article shall be subject to penalties described at § 217-14.

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication pursuant to law.

FIRST READING: June 22, 2023

PUBLICATION: June 29, 2023

FINAL READING: July 13, 2023

PUBLICATION: July 20, 2023

	Mayor Lance B. Landgraf Jr.
	Commissioner H. Timothy Kriebel
	Commissioner Maria Mento
LISA H. HAND, RMC	
City Clerk	